
Caltrans District IV, Underground Storage Tank Removal Inspection Report
CO-RTE-P.M.: ALA-580-9.947 Project EA: 04-290844

Inspector(s): D. English, C. Bledsoe Resident Eng: Cyrus Bouzar
Project Costs: Total $ 25,000 Cell Phone: 510-385-7050
Other Permits:
Underground Storage Tank removal Pleasanton/Livermore Fire
Department. Danielle Stefani Fire Marshal (925-454-2338),
Jerry Wickham, Alameda County Environmental Health (510-
773-0352)

Office Phone: 925-606-2045
Env. Contractor: GeoCon, John Love
Phone 925-525-4142
Date: April 3, 2009

Job Description:
Emergency UST Removal adjacent to EB580 HOV widening project. Three 250 gallon USTs and one 600 gallon tank
were removed. (location adjacent to:5715 Southfront Road, Livermore CA 94551)









McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Repor t  to :
Rick Day

6671 Brisa St
Livermore, CA  94550
(925) 371-5900 FAX 925-371-5915

PO:

04/02/2009

Client ID

ProjectNo: #E8415-06-62

WorkOrder: 0904068

1 of 1

Date Printed:
Date Received: 04/02/2009

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

GEOCON Env. Consultants

Bi l l  to :
Accounts Payable
GEOCON Env. Consultants
6671 Brisa St
Livermore, CA 94550

Requested TAT: 0 day

ClientCode: GECL

Email: day@geoconinc.com; Livermore@geoc

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

C0904068-001 Water 4/2/2009 13:35UST #1 D E A B
C0904068-002 Water 4/2/2009 13:45UST #2 D E A B

Prepared by:  Melissa Valles

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

8260B_W 8270D_W CAM17(T)MS_W G-MBTEX_W TPH(DMO)_W1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12



Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: GEOCON Env. Consultants

WorkOrder N°: 0904068

Date and Time Received: 4/2/09 4:33:30 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Melissa Valles

Matrix Water Carrier: Client Drop-In

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 6.8°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #E8415-06-62

(Ice Type: OTHERS )

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments: *Frozen Water Bottles



UST #1

Client Project ID:   #E8415-06-62GEOCON Env. Consultants

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

6671 Brisa St

Livermore, CA 94550
Client Contact: Rick Day
Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Water

0904068-001C

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *Reporting
LimitDF Reporting

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0904068

Date Sampled: 04/02/09

Date Received: 04/02/09

Date Extracted: 04/02/09
Date Analyzed: 04/02/09

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND<500 50 10 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<25 50 0.5
Benzene           40 50 0.5 Bromobenzene ND<25 50 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND<25 50 0.5 Bromodichloromethane ND<25 50 0.5
Bromoform ND<25 50 0.5 Bromomethane ND<25 50 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<100 50 2.0 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<100 50 2.0
n-Butyl benzene ND<25 50 0.5 sec-Butyl benzene ND<25 50 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND<25 50 0.5 Carbon Disulfide ND<25 50 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<25 50 0.5 Chlorobenzene ND<25 50 0.5
Chloroethane ND<25 50 0.5 Chloroform ND<25 50 0.5
Chloromethane ND<25 50 0.5 2-Chlorotoluene ND<25 50 0.5
4-Chlorotoluene ND<25 50 0.5 Dibromochloromethane ND<25 50 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<10 50 0.2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<25 50 0.5
Dibromomethane ND<25 50 0.5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<25 50 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<25 50 0.5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<25 50 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<25 50 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane ND<25 50 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)           130 50 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene ND<25 50 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<25 50 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<25 50 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<25 50 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane ND<25 50 0.5
2,2-Dichloropropane ND<25 50 0.5 1,1-Dichloropropene ND<25 50 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<25 50 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<25 50 0.5
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<25 50 0.5 Ethylbenzene ND<25 50 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<25 50 0.5 Freon 113 ND<500 50 10
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<25 50 0.5 Hexachloroethane ND<25 50 0.5
2-Hexanone ND<25 50 0.5 Isopropylbenzene ND<25 50 0.5
4-Isopropyl toluene           120 50 0.5 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<25 50 0.5
Methylene chloride ND<25 50 0.5 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<25 50 0.5
Naphthalene           92 50 0.5 n-Propyl benzene ND<25 50 0.5
Styrene ND<25 50 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<25 50 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<25 50 0.5 Tetrachloroethene ND<25 50 0.5
Toluene           29 50 0.5 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<25 50 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<25 50 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<25 50 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<25 50 0.5 Trichloroethene ND<25 50 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<25 50 0.5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<25 50 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           610 50 0.5 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           260 50 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND<25 50 0.5 Xylenes           1700 50 0.5

   %SS1: 78    %SS2: 87
   %SS3: 84

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are 
reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



UST #2

Client Project ID:   #E8415-06-62GEOCON Env. Consultants

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

6671 Brisa St

Livermore, CA 94550
Client Contact: Rick Day
Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Water

0904068-002C

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *Reporting
LimitDF Reporting

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 0904068

Date Sampled: 04/02/09

Date Received: 04/02/09

Date Extracted: 04/02/09
Date Analyzed: 04/02/09

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 10 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.5
Benzene ND 1.0 0.5 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 2.0 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)           11 1.0 2.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.2 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.5 Ethylbenzene           0.72 1.0 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.5 Freon 113 ND 1.0 10
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.5 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.5 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5
4-Isopropyl toluene           0.78 1.0 0.5 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.5
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.5
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.5 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5
Styrene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
Toluene ND 1.0 0.5 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           1.6 1.0 0.5 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           0.96 1.0 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.5 Xylenes           0.96 1.0 0.5

   %SS1: 79    %SS2: 95
   %SS3: 97

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are 
reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Lab ID TPH(g) MTBE Benzene TolueneClient ID Ethylbenzene XylenesMatrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Client Project ID:   #E8415-06-62GEOCON Env. Consultants

6671 Brisa St

Livermore, CA 94550

Client Contact: Rick Day

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/02/09

Date Received: 04/02/09

Date Extracted 04/02/09

Date Analyzed 04/02/09

Work Order: 0904068Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

39UST #1 13,000,d2,d7 --- 38001A W 29 1700 10 85

NDUST #2 860,d7 --- ND002A W ND 2.1 1 97

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

µg/L

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

d2) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)
d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram



Client Project ID:   #E8415-06-62GEOCON Env. Consultants

6671 Brisa St

Livermore, CA 94550

Client Contact: Rick Day

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/02/09

Date Received: 04/02/09

Date Extracted: 04/02/09

Date Analyzed: 04/02/09

Work Order: 0904068

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015B

Lab ID
TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Oil 

Client ID Matrix DF % SS
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

UST #1 6300,e4,e2 7500904068-001B W 1 98

UST #2 3300,e8/e1 8500904068-002B W 1 100

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50 250

NA NA

µg/L

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and 
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished 
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e4) gasoline range compounds are significant.
e8) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; and/or e1) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant


